

Resolution No. _____C.M.S.

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE END OF THE LOCAL EMERGENCY DECLARED BY RESOLUTION NO. 80543 C.M.S. DUE TO THE REPAIR OF CATASTROPHIC DAMAGE TO A PORTION OF THE OAKLAND MAZE-EAST BAY 580 FREEWAY.

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2007, a traffic collision caused a section of the connector ramp from eastbound I-580 in Oakland to collapse, and

WHEREAS, the Oakland City Council passed Resolution No. 80543 C.M.S. declaring a local emergency as a result of the freeway collapse, and

WHEREAS, on the evening of May 24, 2007, repairs to the damaged connectors of Interstate 80, Interstate 880 and Interstate 580 E were completed and the freeways reopened by CalTrans; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Oakland finds that due to the opening of this freeway system, the proclaimed emergency that existed as result of the closure of the highways, roadways, increased traffic congestion that impacted the local and statewide economy, threatened public safety and impaired movement of goods and services no longer exists; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That in accordance with state law the City Council hereby proclaims that an emergency no longer exists throughout the City of Oakland; and

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby proclaims and orders that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Governor of California with the request that he proclaim the City of Oakland no longer in a state of emergency, and that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the State Director of the Office of Emergency Services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That Bill Noland, Director of the City's Financial Services Agency, is designated as the City of Oakland's authorized representative for public and individual assistance for the purpose of receipt, processing, and coordination of all inquiries and requirements necessary to obtain available state and federal assistance related to the disaster.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BRUNNER, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, BROOKS, REID, CHANG, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES – ABSENT – ABSTENTION –

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California